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Department of
Environmental Protection

Southwest District _
Jeb Bush 3804 Coconut Palm Drive David B. Struhs
Governor Tampa, Florida 33619 Secretary

February 16, 2000

Mr. Mark Byington

Necessary Services

3800 Lake Hamilton Drive West

Winter Haven, Florida 33881 v

Re: Necessary Services
FLR 000 053 611
Warning Letter #227695
Polk County

Dear Mr. Byington:

A review of the file for the referenced case indicates that the used oil violations cited in the
Warning Letter have been resolved. This enforcement action is now closed.

All submittals regarding your solid waste permit application should be directed to the Solid
Waste Permitting Section at the letterhead address. If you have any questions regarding this

solid waste permit application please call Susan Pelz at (813)744-6100, extension 386.

Your continued cooperation is appreciated.

Sincerely,

William Kutash

Administrator ,
Division of Waste Management

WK/gtd

cc:  Morgan Leibrandt, HWR Section
Bob Butera, Solid Waste Section
Susan Pelz, Solid Waste Section
Compliance File

“More Protection, Less Process”

Printed. on recycled paper.




SON GLOW LAB & ASSOC.

3800 Lake Hamilton Drive West
Winter Haven, FL 33881

Sample 1D No.: 0083-00

Sample I.D.: Ol Spill
Collected: 01/10/00 @ 11:25 AM
Collected by: Linda Fisher
Reccived: 01/10/00 @ 12:45 PM

Environmental Testing | e
P.O. Box 798 - Babson Park, FL 33827 FEB 10 2000
Tel. 863-638-3255 A
Fax 863-638-3637 Coutheoet Distri~ Tampa
Necessary Services February 3, 2000

Lab I.D.: E84404 / 84487
DEP QA Plan: 950097

LINDA G. FISHER/ LABORATORY DIRECTOR

RCRA Metals
Date/ Time
Parameter Results Units Method Analyzed
*Total Solid 93.0 % EPA 160.3 01/18/00
*Arsenic, T <0.06 U mg/Kgdw EPA 7060 01/20/00
*Lead 0.12 mg/Kg dw EPA 6010 01/20/00
*Selenium 0.61 mg/Kgdw EPA 7740 01/20/00
*Chromium <0.61U mg/Kgdw EPA 6010 01/25/00
*Cadmium 0.02 mg/Kgdw EPA 6010 01/20/00
*Mercury <0.02U mg/Kg dw EPA 7471 01/20/00
*Silver <121U mg/Kg dw EPA 6610 01/28700
*Barium 224 mg/Kg dw EPA. 6610 02/02/00
*Analysis performed by Lab- HRS¥ E86006/ DEP QA Plan 870206G
J = BeJow method detection limit.
2]4loo
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NECESSARY SERVICES

means high quality . . . today, tomorrow and always

Providing Service Since 1958

January 18, 2000

Department of Environmental Protection JAN ! 9 2000
2600 Blair Stone Road uth

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 West District Tamps
Gilbert Dembeck mp

SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS CORRECTIONS

In response to our last November meeting, with the balance of the corrections you requested from
the alleged violations.

40 CFR 279.44(d) Failure to maintain records of analysis conducted to ensure that used oil is not
a hazardous waste. See sample of manifest section(d ) clor-d-tect performed <1000 or
>1000.

62-710.850 (6) F A C Failure to label container used to store used oil filters with the words
“USED OIL FILTERS”. See photo of containers enclosed.

40 CFR 279.45 (H)(3) Failure to clean up used oil released to the environment. See attached
letter from MXI Environmental Services and photos where area was cleaned. Sun Glow Lab and
Associates, took samples and we are awaiting results which should be in this week or first part of
next week. I will send you a copy for your records when we receive them.

403.707(1)F S .Operations of a solid waste management facility without a permit. Randy R.
Casey P.E. has been in contact with Susan Telz and is proceeding with application.

Sincerely.

~a0

Mark E. Byington
Necessary Service

Florida Phone: 941-419-0556 » Fax: 941-419-0126
Corporate Offices: Phone: 1-800-764-4533 » Fax: 423-764-2175
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AL T772000 09251 FAN 54062305499 dooz

Fe A Environmental Services
17600 Jeb Stuart Higlway, Abingdon Va. 24210 (540) 628-3378

January 17, 2000

Nessacary oil co.
ATTN: Mr. Mark Byington

1300 Georgia Ave.
Bristol TN.
RE: TRANSPORT, AND DISPOSE OF WASTES NOTED BELOW.

Dear Mr. Byington:

MXI Environmental Services is pleased to inform you that the waste petroleum
contaminated soils profiled into our facility on January 10, 2000 has been approved. MXI
has scheduled a pickup date for the week of January 24 2000. We apologize for any
inconvenience.

Should you find this schedule acceptable, contact me at (540) 628-3378.

With kindest regards,
MX! ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Joey Atkins
Project Manager
JA/Km
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ORIGINAL COPY

' NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Doyuarﬂggtstn .
WASTE MANIFEST AR
A 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address
NECESSARY OIL Co SULLIVAN
1300 GEORGIA AVE
4. GeneratorsHi6he (7644533 BRISTOL TE 37620 NS 11553
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
NeeessaryServices I -FT.ROOD0S3IAT T 863-419-0H8%56
7. Transporier 2 Conpany Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone
Necessary Services .
3800 Lake Hamilton Drive West FLR000053611 863-419-0556
| Winter Haven FL 33881-9262 . .. .. _
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description : 12. Containers i Anct
No. Type Quantity Wt'Vol
a.
Non-Haz Used Oil $25.00 SERVICE CHARGE
1ag|0b.
E
g Non-Haz Used 0Oil Filters @ $25.00
R
Alc.
T
(o]
R
1|a.
CLOR-D-TECT PERFORMED: < 1000 > 1000
D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above
AUTO INDUSTRIAL
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional {nformation
s PAID
Generator's Mailing Address:
. NECESSARY OIL
1300 GEORGIA AVE
nerTven
BRISTOL TE 37620 v
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | certity the materials described abova on this mantfest are not subject to federal ragtiklichs ing proper disposal of Hazardous Wasta.
By my ‘signature below | acknowladge that | have read and agree to the provisions and terms set forth on the reverse side of this manifest.
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month  Day  Year
; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
ﬁ Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year] .
S . .
P
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknoaecgmw Recéipt oaﬁaéms ON
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Yearl
3 . .
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
I
. 'I- 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ttem 19.
AT ’
. v Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
S S— 11|
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NON-HAZARDOUS . 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. . Manifest

WASTE MANIFEST

Document No.

2. Page 1
of

- DO-PIMZTMO

3. Genérator's Name and Mailing Address .
NECESSARY OIL
1300 GEORGIA AVE

4, Generalors‘ﬁ’t&\e(764~4f)33 BRISTOL TE 3"7620

Co SULLIVAN

NS 11553

5. Transporter 1 Company,,Name 6. US EPA ID Number
Mecogsary dm,-gsﬁeg I -FT-ROOGCO53RT T

A. Transporter's Phone

BR3A-419-NRAH

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Number

B. Transporters Phone™~" -

I

9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address ) 10. US EPA ID Number

Necessary Services
3800 Lake Hamilton Drive West FLR000053611
Winter Haven FL 33881-9262

C. Facility's Phone = -

863-419-0556

oy

1. Waste Shipping Name and Description

12. Containers 13.
Total
No. Type Quantity .

14,
Unit
WiVol

Non-Haz Used 0il

$25.00 SERVICE CHARGE

Non-Haz Used.Oil Filters @ $25.00

e,

CLOR-D-TECT PERFORMED: < 1000 > 1000

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above

AUTO -~ . INDUSTRIAL

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

IM=DOTVNZP D~

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
Generator's Mailing Address:

NECESSARY. OIL
1300 GEORGIA AVE

BRISTOL © TE 37620

NLTURD

PR LW WY

16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICA'HON 1 cortify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulatlgnﬁ f) ; rebpgnlng proper disposal of Hazardous Wasta.
By my ‘signature below | acknowledge that | have read and agree to the provisions and terms set forth on the reverse side of this manifest.

Printed/Typed Name o Signature

Month  Day

|- 1]

J

Year

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgernent of Receipt of Materials

N

Printed/Typed Name ' Signature

Month  Day

Year }+:

18. Transporter 2 Acknowlng’jemen( of Recelpt ofR Ma‘f‘Mngf FOON

Printed/Typed Name Signature

Month  Day

Year

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

TN

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

Printed/Typed Nameé | Signature.

ACCOUNTING COPY




-- CONSTITUTE; OR (C@N']IA]IN HAZARDOUS WASTE, as that term-1s-defined -under

MANIHFIEST PR@VHSE@N S

The parties’ acknowledge that Necessary Serwces .can -accept and -provide storage,-
transportation,’ t'eatment, and disposal services only for those materials which DO'NOT *
applicable law, 1nclud1ng without limitation, the Resource Conservatlon and Recovery Act,
42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq. and its apphcable regulations (40 CFR part 279 et seq.). In
- that regard, the parties identified on the front of this manifest hereby jointly and severally

" acknowledge " and . certity “that the” maferial(s) accepted by Necessary Services foi..

. recycling/treatment at the com any's mobile or fixed facilities and assigned the Necessary
‘Services manifest number and idenfified on the front of this manifest, are not hazardous
waste under applicable law and are properly characterized in all documents certifications,

- profiles and manifests provided by the customer to Necessary Services. The parties jointly
and severally, indemnify, hold harmless and defend Necessary Services and its officers,
directors and shareholders, from and against all liabilities, losses, claims, damages,
- penalties, fotfeitures, suits and any costs and expenses incident- thereto (mcludmg cost of- -
investigation and. remediation, administrative or judicial fines or penalties; cost of defense,
settlement and expert and attorney's fees whether in court, out of court, in bankruptcy court
- or on‘appeal), which Necessary Services may herein after incur, become responsible for or ~
pay out as a result of death or bodily injuries to any person, destruction or damage to any
property, contamination of or adverse effects on the environment, or alleged violation of any

governmental laws, regulations or orders, caused in whole or in part by any breach of = .

representation contained herein or in a waste profile or other document submitted by

customer in connection with this shipment or in the event that the waste material identified

on the face of this manifest is a hazardous waste or exhibits a characteristic of hazardous
“waste. Any litigation involving this shipmient shall be brought in Polk County. Florida/City - -

of Winter Haven, Florida.

Customer also hereby certifies and represents that the Petroleum Contact Water (PCW) does

not contain levels above those found in the source of the PCW and that the materials
1dentified on the face of this manifest have been tested in accordance with 40 CFR 279.44

and 279.53 and the -total halogen content has been found to be less than 1000 parts per - - -~
" million. If customer is-a condltlonally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous waste,

customer also certifies that it has so notified the appropnate regulatory agencies of its status. = -

_Ifthereis a dlspute, claim of offset,ecredlt owed, pnor payment dlscou‘n’t,-or any other matter -
" 'that customer contends reduces customer's “obligation to pay the full amount of this
invoice(s), customer is required to notify NOC in- writing, immediately, FAILURE TO--
PROVIDE SUCH WRITTEN NOTICE TO NECESARRY SERVICES WITHIN FIVE (5)" -~
"DAYS FROM CUSTOMER'S RECEIPT OF THIS MANIFEST SHALL CONSTITUTE A’
FUEL AND COMPLETE WAIVER OF ANY SUCH DEFENSE TO LIABILITY FOR;"
PAYMENTS OWING.

1



NON-HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

1. Generator's US EPA ID No.

Manifest

Document No.

2. Page 1
of

3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address
NECESSARY ©IL
1200 GECGRGTA AVE

ZJo SULLI /AN

4. Generators'Phdhe (764 -4533

BRISTOL

TE 37220

5. Transporter 1 Company.Name

6. US EPA ID Number

I RERREOGOR3AET T

A. Transporter's Phone

263~416-NKR"45

NMoarmeoooarir Gayern Som

7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone "~
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone
Necessary Services
3&?00 Lake Haml};\,on Drive West FLROOCCS3611 9G3-419-0556
Wintsr Haven FL 33881-9282 R
inni . 12. Containers 13. 14.
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description Total Unit
No. Type Quantity Wi/Vol
a.
G|b
E . s -
E Non~Hez Used 0Oil Filters & $25.0¢0
€ .
Alc.
T
[0}
R
11d .
CLOR-D-TECT PERFORMED: < 10U0 > 1000
D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above
AUTO  —~, INDUSTRIAL
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
. 2AID
Generator's Mailing Address:
NECESSARY OIL
1300 GEORGIA AVE
T IR
BRISTOL TE 37620 e
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | certify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal ragiiations ?ﬁ—#ﬁb&lng proper disposal of Hazardous Wasts.
By my ‘signature below | acknowledge that | have read and agree to the provisions and terms set forth on the reverse side of this manifest.
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
) E 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
a Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year
s o o . .
P U Efninro_ 7 R FBRe UN .
g 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
E Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year:
R l i |
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
e
41
£ ‘I- 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in Item 19.
{ . Y Printed/Typed Name | signature Month — Day  Year
TR N CUSTOMER COPY ey ~




MANIFEST PROVISIONS

The parties acknowledge that Necessary Services can accept and provide storage,
transportation, treatment, and disposal services only for those materials which DO NOT
CONSTITUTE, OR CONTAIN HAZARDOUS WASTE, as that term is defined under
applicable law, including without limitation, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act,
42 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq. and its applicable regulations (40 CFR part 279 et seq.). In
that regard, the parties identified on the front of this manifest hereby jointly and severally
acknowledge and certify that the material(s) accepted by Necessary Services for
recycling/treatment at the company's mobile or fixed facilities and assigned the Necessary
Services manifest number and identified on the front of this manifest, are not hazardous
waste under applicable law and are properly characterized in all documents, certifications,
profiles and manifests provided by the customer to Necessary Services. The parties jointly
and severally, indemnify, hold harmless and defend Necessary Services and its officers,
directors and shareholders, from and against all liabilities, losses, claims, damages,
penalties, forfeitures, suits and any costs and expenses incident thereto, (including cost of
investigation and remediation, administrative or judicial fines or penalties; cost of defense,
settlement and expert and attorney's fees whether in court, out of court, in bankruptcy court
or'on appeal), which Necessary Services may herein after incur, become responsible for or
pay out as a result of death or bodily injuries to any person, destruction or damage to any
property, contamination of or adverse effects on the environment, or alleged violation of any
governmental laws, regulations or orders, caused in whole or in part by any breach of
representation contained herein or in a waste profile or other document submitted by
customer in connection with this shipment or in the event that the waste material identified
on the face of this manifest is a hazardous waste or exhibits a characteristic of hazardous
waste. Any litigation involving this shipment shall be brought in Polk County Florida/City
of Winter Haven, Florida.

Customer also hereby certifies and represents that the Petroleum Contact Water (PCW) does
not contain levels above those found in the source of the PCW and that the materials
identified on the face of this manifest have been tested in accordance with 40 CFR 279.44
and 279.53 and the total halogen content has been found to be less than 1000 parts per
million. If customer is a conditionally exempt small quantity generator of hazardous waste,
customer also certifies that it has so notified the appropriate regulatory agencies of its status.

If there is a dispute, claim of offset, credit owed, prior payment discount, or any other matter
that customer contends reduces customer's obligation to pay the full amount of this
invoice(s), customer is required to notify NOC in writing, immediately, FAILURE TO
PROVIDE SUCH WRITTEN NOTICE TO NECESARRY SERVICES WITHIN FIVE (5)
DAYS FROM CUSTOMER'S RECEIPT OF THIS MANIFEST SHALL CONSTITUTE A
FULL AND COMPLETE WAIVER OF ANY SUCH DEFENSE TO LIABILITY FOR
PAYMENTS OWING.



NECESSARY SERVICE

means high quality . . . today, tomorrow and always

Providing Service Since 1958

November 19, 1999 D g Sy

ﬁ’IOy 2 o
Department of Environmental Protection & ¢ % '
2600 Blair Stone Road %0' .
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 “Siniy .
Gilbert Dembeck Mg

SUMMARY OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS CORRECTIONS
Failure to label or mark containers and aboveground tanks used to store used oil with the words “Used Oil”.
See Itetn A. As you can see plackard on right side (Used Oil) Iabel right behind ladder. '
Failure to maintain records of analysis conducted to ensure that used oil is not 2 hazardous waste. See
Item B. Section 11, Line D. Hasbmaddedasyoucznwsez M-Dtecttest%?yanomdﬁvers.

3 / /) S: 3

Faihn‘etoprovidesecondarycmtaimnentforcmtaéemag anexlm@w ound used oil storage tank.
See Item A. And refer to County Inspection left at your office at our last meeting.

Failure to clean up used oil released to the environment. Son Glow Laboratory & Associates, have been
contracted to take samples and over see any clean up.

Failure to register with the Department as a used oil marketer and as a used oil transfer facility. See Item

E. Necessary Services has been registered with the State and E-1 shows change in manifest by Oils
Unlimited to show used oil collected.

Failure to maintain record of the type of used oil received. See Item B. See section D that drivers note

what type oil collected on all manifest. 0{ , ?Z

Failure to label containers used to store used oil filters with the words{“Used Oil Filters.”

Item 2A and 2B show stickers have been purchased and placed on all iners' which may contain filters
or trash.

Failure to register used oil storage tanks and demonstrate financial responsibility. '
Copies of inspection and letter were left at your office from Polk County at our last meeting.

Operation of a solid waste management facility without a permit.

Still unsure of this, but copies have been given to Almes and Associates Inc. Consulting Engineers, Randy
Casey, P. E. 111 Piedmont Ave. Bristol, Va 24201, will be in contact with your office and proceeding with
the application.

Sincerely.

NN,

Mark E. Byington
Necessary Service

Florida Phone: 941-419-0556 ¢ Fax: 941-419-0126
Corporate Offices: Phone: 1-800-764-4533 « Fax: 423-764-2175
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Generator's Phone ( )

W B "
NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifes
WASTE MANIFEST L i No.
‘Generator's Name and Mailing Address CITGO AUTO TRUCK PLAZA
1025 US HWY 27 N.
863 422-1148 HAINES CITY FL 33845 NS 11248

. Transporter 1 Company Name

A. Transpegoss PR 0556

3890 Lake Hamilton Drive West
Winter Haven FL 33881-9262

6. } umber
ecessary services | FLROOSDFH¢1Y
Transporter.2 Company Name 8. ‘US EPA 1D Number B. Transporter's Phone
- PEREEHHPYpe T gl Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone

FLR000053611

863-419-0556

11. Waste Shipping Name:-and Description

| 12. Containers |

'|*  Non-Haz Used 0il ~

No. | Type'

TBOA>IMZMO

|om=-inovZ>D~ w—

Non-Haz Used Oil Filters

@ $25.00

L
! i

I_iA
CLOR-D-TECT PERFORMED: DATE 4£ ‘ﬁé ~ ?_?)RIVER_ é Z

D. Additional Descriptions for Materials. Listed Above

" AUTO

VINDUSTRI_AL

|E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

. i

| 15. Special Handling Instructions-and.Additional Information

Generator's Mailing Address:

CITGO AUTO TRUCK PLAZA
1025 US HWY 27 N.

HAINES CITY FL 33845

E

‘PAID

- DRIVER
CUSTOMER

Yo

76. GENERATOR'’S CERTIFICATION: | centty the materials: described ‘above on this. mantest.are not-subject to federal regulations for reparting proper disposal's! Hazardous Waste.
By my signature befow.|-acknowledge that | have read and agree to the provjsigns and terms set forth.on the reverse side- of this manfest.

/
Printed/Typed Na% AS A ( })0 /ﬁ:ﬁ

na Month  Day

Year |

L1 OLFHE

v 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials

(Al
/

/

Printed/Typed NameD) : PETERS / R AMERSON

8. Transporter-2 Acknowtedgement of Receipt of Materials

Slgnature/%
C e

Printed/Typed Name

Signature: ) e}

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner-or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this: manifest _exbepl as noted in ltem 19.

Printed/T: Pmed ‘Name

MARK E. BYINGTON

‘ORIGINAL COPY
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’ » NON-HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Do(h:duanrlmre“stN 2j—bage 1 -
WASTE MANIFEST I Rrarthre K
’ 3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address
( : NECESSARY SERVICES Co POLK
o 3800 LAKE HAMILTON DRIVE WEST
"] |+ ceneratoridhe (1190356 WINTER HAVEN FL 33881 NS 11315
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
4 7. Transporter 2 Co‘mpany Name ) 8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's Phone
* 9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number C. Facility's Phone
Necessary Services )
3800 Lake Hamilton Drive West FLR000053611 863-419-0556
Winter Haven FL 33881-9262
11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containers TL?&I J:n
No. Type Quantity WiVol
a.
Non-Haz Used Oil $25.00 SERVICE CHARGE
G|b.
N Non-Haz Used Oil Filters @ $0.00
E
A
c.
T
: VoD FOR  DEQ
1|d
CLOR-~-D-TECT PERFORMED; DATE DRIVER
' D. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above : E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

AUTO INDUSTRIAL

15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

! PAID
o Generator's Mailing Address:
& NECESSARY SERVICES
. 3800 LAKE HAMILTON DRIVE WES '

WINTER HAVEN FL 33881 DRIVER
Lo CUSTOMER

16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: | cartify the materials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal regulations for reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.
By my signature below | acknowledge that ! have read and agree to the provisions and terms set forth on the reverse side of this manifest.

Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day  Year}
D PETERS / R AMERSON . . .
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials
Printed/Typed Name ' Signature Month Day  Yearl.

IM=DOVNZP TV~

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

p—
(23 B!

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19. i

Printed/Typed Name Signature
MARK E. BYINGTON.

ORIGINAL COPY SO e R




T TR e R e

) UREtivaEe yNAESHOAR
. ,y\,fmu r.mmmm Ayl GU8T

‘ ‘N,g’ﬂ Azt

..\___._.-.

eeulatons (40 «Cﬁ&paf&w 2:."
w'ﬁ_s:\mamfest herghy" intly ani

accepfed by Necessary Serv
ed faciliti es ani

7 e‘;z‘ .aﬁ@r ,‘m’c
Urigs,to an person, de§tru
é;;_\o he mromenc,_ o]

EET E T W < KRS S

LN )< N )
" ‘




¢--’--—,~M T T IR S S

| “éiﬂv“
oy | Department of

Envnronmental Protectlon'

, , rw.n To wers Office Bunldmg » ‘
Jeb Bush . S C - 2600 Blair Stone Road - ‘ C T David B Strhs
Governor : Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 o ' Secretry

Novemper (16, 1999

BE IT KNOWN THAT

. Necessary Services)
3800 Lake Hamiaton Drive, West
‘,letnr Jav&n

IS5 HEREBY REGISTERED AS A USFD O1L

Trarspeorter,

Transfer Facility{| Filter Transporter, and Filter Processor .

pursuant'to Chapter 62-710, Florida Administrative Code (FLA.GC)

”ru D‘ﬁﬂrrﬁun of Environmental Frotaotion hereby isaues

ntulqtraﬁiﬁn Number FLR0O00053611 on November 56, 1%99

This registration will expireé on June 30, 2000

Thizs certificate documents receipt ~"vf your annual registration
and annual report. It . shall be dis D ayed in a prominent nlace

at. your facility. This certificate and your cancelled check
are i)‘;‘:’uv]-‘ rTed .;a.[_/\ 3 ! o . . : .

Richard C. Neves - ‘
~ Environmenta! Specialist
Hazardous Waste Management Section .

;
! '! L

Proteat Conserve and Manage ‘fonda s anuonmen( and Narural Rcsomres

Pnn(cd on rccyd-d papcr
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OILS UNLIMITED, INC
509 FRENCH AVENUE
SANFORD FL 32771 [ . . FLROO00S50369 .

elf12 Qo]
NON-HAZ QuUS 1. Generator's US EPA 1D No. Manifest
WASTE MANIFEST _FLO00053611 . . . . | URGEY364 10 -2£-99
4. Generator's Name and Mailing Address v
NECESSARY SERVICES 1360
3800 LAKE HAMILTON DRIVE WEST WINTER HAVEN  FL
4, Generator's Phone ( 941-419-0556
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number A. Tronsporter’s Phone
OILS UNLIMITED INC | . . FLR0O000S0369 . 407-302-3193
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number 8. Transporter’s Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA 1D Number C. Facility’s Phone

407-302-3193

11. Waste Shipping Nome and Description

12. Containers

No. Type

13. 14,
Total Unit
Quantity Wi/ Vol

c

' COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID N.O.S, NA 1993, PACKING GRP III P.G. III

b

' (CONTAINS PETROLEUM DISTILLATES DESTINED FOR RECYCLING) BULK TANK CARGD

[

IN CASE OF EMERGENCY CALL 407~868-0670

ST70

d.

'Gééﬁﬁaifjt 279.11 (8ULFUR LESBS THAN .325 WGY)

D. Additional Descriptians for Materials Listed Above

DEXAL RESULTS <1000 PPM ASBH <0.473 BTU>146,500 SULFUR <.3]

E. Handling Codes for Wastes Listed Above

p5% WA

15, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information

5990 -0 =

Q%

A0

16. GENERATOR’'S CERTIFICATION: t certify the moterials described above on this manifest are not subject to federal pgulations for reportipg proper disposal of Hazardous Waste.

Printed/Typed Nome[ , /{/ | Signature A Month Doy  Yeor
! Ky KaTlon [ OE FT
T { 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receip?t of Materials ' i
2 Printed/Typed Name : Signofy// ~ . Month  Day Ye
N ’ 3
] CALVIN PATTERSON A/Z(/u«r,
Q 1 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials /
r‘r" Printed/Typed Name égnu'ure Month Day  Yeor
E l . .
R

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of waste materials covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19.

Printed/Typed Name Signature

K_VIOLET | | _
' ORIGINAL-RETURN TO GENERATOR

Doy
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“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



July 22, 1999

Necessary Services
3800 Lake Hamilton Drive West
Winter Haven, Florida, 33881

Attention: Mr. Mark Byington

Reference:  REVISED SIZING OF SECONDARY CONTAINMENT STRUCTURE
Winter Haven, Florida Facility
S&ME Project No. 1404-99-112-A

Dear Mr. Byington:

We are pleased to submit the enclosed revised sizing of the secondary containment structure.
It is our understanding that the three 10,000 gallon vertical tanks are not to be placed inside
the secondary containment structure and that only the one 10,000 gallon and one 1500 gallon
horizontal tanks will be placed inside a containment structure 24 feet by 20 feet. The
secondary containment structure was sized according to a sketch provided by Necessary
Services that showed the approximate horizontal dimensions of the containment structure, as
well as the volume of the above ground tanks. The diameter of the vertical tanks and
dimensions of the horizontal tanks were provided by Necessary Services during a telephone
conversation with Mr. Mark Byington. The height of the secondary containment structure
was calculated using a United States Environmental Protection Agency 1999 Guidance
Document for Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan based on rules that
were in effect on December 31, 1998.

If you have any questions, you may contact us at (423) 323-2101.

Sincerely,
S&ME, Inc.
. L o
Ken C. Davis, P.E. Randy R Casey,
Branch Manager Environmental Department Manager
KCD/RRC/mc $:9999-112a\Necessary Services.doc
S&ME, Inc., TriCities Branch Mailing address: {423} 323-2101
2153 Highway 75 P.O. Box 1118 TCAS {423) 323-:5272 fox
Blountville, Tennessee: 37617 Blountville, Tennessee 37617 www.smeinc.com




: NECESSARY SERVICES
SIZING OF SECONDARY CONTAINMENT STRUCTURE
WINTER HAVEN, FLORIDA FACILITY
S&ME PROJECT NUMBER 1404-99-112-A

Required Containment Volume

Entire contents of largest tank (used 10,000-gallon horizontal tank)
(10,000 gallons) plus sufficient freeboard for precipitation
(100 yr., 24-hour storm event)

Assumptions

1 — 10,000-gallon horizontal tank that sets approximately 3 feet off the concrete floor slab.
1- 1500-gallon horizontal tank that sets directly on the concrete floor slab.

Dimensions of 1500-gallon vertical tank is 5' x 10'

1. Sufficient Freeboard
100 yr., 24-hour storm event = 6 inches = 0.5 feet

2. Volume of Largest Tank
= Tank Volume x 0.1337 cu. ft./ gal. conversion factor
= 10,000 gals. X 0.1337 cu. ft. / gal = 1337 cu. ft.

3. Total Diked Area
=(24 ft. x 20 ft.) =480 sq. f&.

4. Base Area of Tanks (within the containment)

= Area of 1500-gallon horizontal tank

=5 ft x 10 ft=50 sq. ft.

5. Available Diked Area = (Total Diked Area) — (Base Area of Tanks)
(480 sq. ft.) — (50 sq. ft.)=430.0 sq. ft.

6. Height to Contain Tank Volume = (Volume of Largest Tank) / (Available Diked
Area)
=1337 cu. ft. /430.0sq. ft. =3.11 f1.




SIZING OF SECONDARY CONTAINMENT STRUCTURE

7. Required Height of Dike Wall
= (Height to Contain Tank Volume) + (Sufficient Freeboard)
=3.11f&. + 0.5 ft.

=3.61 ft. (minimum)

Note: For purposes of calculating the base area of the tanks, it was assumed the 1500-gallon tank
was rectangular and set flush on the concrete slab. Additionally, the 10,000-gallon horizontal
tank was assumed to have failed since failure of this tank would be the worst case scenario as

it sets three feet above the concrete floor slab.

Note: The height of the secondary containment structure was calculated using information
provided by Necessary Services as to the approximate horizontal dimensions of the
containment wall, volume of the aboveground tanks, diameter of the vertical tanks and
dimensions of the horizontal tanks. Necessary Services also estimated that the 10,000-gallon

horizontal tank sets approximately 3 feet above the concrete floor slab. The calculated height

of the containment structure is only valid for the information provided by Necessary Services.




NON-HAZARD_QUS_ - Generators USEPA 1D No. T ”,
WASTE MANIFEST
‘1 3. :Génerator's Name and Mailing Address:
“‘ ' NECESSARY SERVICES Co POLK
’ ) . 3800 LAKE HAMILTON DRIVE WEST
i 4. Generators#6&e (4119-0356  WINTER HAVEN FL 33881 NS 11086
5. Transporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPAID Numbér, A. ‘Transporters:Phone
_ | ~EEROOOOGAGLT: oo oo o0 863-419-0556
8. US EPA ID Number B. Transporter's: Phone
9. Desngnated Fac:l_ny— N;me— er:d—sne A;j‘c;reiss-ii 1. US EPI{ IEN!JTn;er = C. Facility's Phone.
Necessary Services S
3800 Lake Hamilton Drive West FLR000053611 863-119-0556
A |_MWinter Haven FIL. 33881-9262 L. ‘ - ‘
g 11.' Waste:Shipping!Name and Description 12, Gonteiners 1110?51 | l.mt
‘ . L ) i No. [Type| uantty |wivoll:

- 20-4>3MZMD

\D:, Additional Descriptions for Matefials Listed Above: -

. AUTO___ INDUSTRIAL j
i 15. Special Handling Instructions-and Addmonal lnfon'natlon = —== —— _ = — o I
J ' faili : PAID
Generator's Mailing Address:
'NECESSARY SERVICES
3800 LAKE HAMILTON' DRIVE WES |
~ WINTER HAVEN FL 33881 DRIVER
; CUSTOMER

' 16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION::I: ‘caitity the. materials described!above on;this: manifest are.not subject io federaliragulations for. reporting: proper disposal of Hazardous Wasta:
By:my signature below 1.acknowladge that | have read and:agree to the: provlslons and terms set 1onh ‘on'the'reverse side of this:manifest.

‘;th-d:l‘o;emz‘ibmei ~— 44

19. Discrepancy indication: Space

“ Printed/Typed Name - | Signatisre i T Month Dafyi )
L ) _ R R P R - |

117 Transponer 1 Acknowledgemem oqulecelpt ofi Matenals

;‘ Erinted/Typed Name Signature Month; .Day

11 D PETERS ' _J. _BARNETT. N - - :

{ 18. TransporterZAcknowledgement of Receipt ¢ ofwMatenaIs o :ﬁ . V;: - _ _ B o . B B L

i‘ PPrinted/Typed:Name T T Slgnature ’ o - - Month _ Day

\

20: Eacility Owner or Operator: Certification of\rece:pt of waste matenals covered by: thus manlfest except as' noted in ftem 19;

KH—Fénhm

-ﬁﬁntedfﬂped; Néme

‘Signature




—== TANK ACTIVITY L6 =——

DEXSIL | SOURCE STARTINS ENDING g/mon}s ! gﬁfaoms cAZZd/US |
DATE TEST | “oF oL INCHES INCHES I T W Tk | TUITIALS
o




"FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF | 1

Jeb Bush
Governor

Robert G. Brooks, M.D.
Secretany

September 28, 1999

Mr. Mark Byington

Necessary Services, Inc.

3800 West Lake Hamilton Road
Winter Haven, FL 33881

RE: Necessary Services, Inc., DEP-#530000000
3800 West Lake Hamilton Road, Winter Haven, FL.

Dear Mr. Byington:

The Stationary Pollutant Storage Tank Program of the Polk County Health Department (County)
has been authorized, by contract with the.Florida Department of Environmental Protection
(Department), to perform compliance, discharge, closure and installation inspections at facilitics
regulated under Chapter 62-761 of the Florida Administrative Code (FAC). '

Enclosed, please find a copy of the Storage Tank Facility Compliance Inspection Report for the
inspection recently performed at the above named facrhty "Please’ refer to this report for
comments regarding the inspection. : -

If there arc any questions concerning this matter, you may contact the Stationary Pollutant
Storage Tank Program at (941) 533-3398, extension 141. Please sign and return this letter
acknowledgment of inspection received.

Sincerely, 7 '

Ralph J. Meder |

Environmental Specialist I '

N %ﬁx\\m\ AN
: - Signature of Owr /Representatlve Date
Enclosure(s) L AR T )
RIM
POLK COUNTY HFALTH DEPARTMENT

Daniel O. Haight, MD 'ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING DIVISION . * . Lynne M. Siveency, MD, MPH
Director . _ STATIONARY TANKS INSPECTION PROGRAM *, - T -

Assistri Direclor
2090 East Clower Street, Bartow, FL 33830-6741 . !

Phone (941) 533 3398 / SC 531 1501 /FnJg (941) 534-0245

A
'-t’pr/nted on rer:yclea' paper




,Honda Department 0f Envtronmental Prot%

Twin Towers Office Bldg. @ 2600.Blair Stone Road ® Tallahassee, F! 32399-2400
. Division Of Waste Management
Bureau of Petroleum Storage Systems

Storage Tank Facility Compliance Inspection Report

Facility ID County | 53 Pk Inspection Date | 77. ;5
Facility Name | NELasSRr Yy S u i o . Facility Type :\’
Latitude ° ? ” | Longitude ° ’ ” | # USTs #ASTs | o

Check box for type of inspection performed and attach appropriate form(s). Provide or correct latitude/longitude when appropriate.

Compliance Inspection (Annual) TCI Discharge Inspection/Evaluation TDI ‘
Compliance Inspection (DRF received) ‘TCDI Installation Inspection TIN [T
‘Compliance Inspection (Complaint received) TCPIL Closure Inspection - TXI
Compliance Re-Inspection TCR ) | '

Rule-Eite ‘Deseription / Inspector’s Comments
N :':;r’e.‘.«, ,-;' Gy puted [ r'f y L boya fi.l . ,\ . \.3
£ : . i ‘-:) e [ e ¢ & i
£, : . 7 : BT [ oo df L -t ;
' 3 -— 2 . - A
s T AL =),
! ,
M 1'4-. oif e} U : ‘{f‘n ¢ = § ot ( T e Fr ?.i-',« Foel T 3T (’7- 254
) ; ; . .
L o, * < -l
° T v [ e X mfﬁvw DA v_'*/‘/h ey 3 /‘/ O‘fl }’ LAt (_.//n_., D SRR
. g % v 0
W & G .
Moo 499

None

Finayesponsibilit_y — Verify owner’s coverage. Select Insurance or Other, and provide Mechanism, if appropriate.
¥ Insurance C'arricrgf e 07('_.:. o

-

A

we s e Sve , Effective Date: 3 /5 7 _ Expiration Date: 3 <S35 =00

Other Coverage meeting federal financial responsibility requirements. Mechanism:

E{‘.\ | }i'\

i 53 Tenls  Folke 441- """"f)":ﬁg € xck i‘fl'
|| Storage Tank Program Office Storagé Tank" Program Office Phone Number

N, i s*f"f o

RO \i':.\\\& Y

Inspector Name = Please Print
- ]

Pl s
.af'f :J’ ,.x'/{ ,...,._:._,.»-.',"";'"J\t ., /& LTy \"" \?ﬁ:‘m' “‘ -\, \U\.~. - oy
InsPector Signatur€ & Date ’ Fac1hty Representatwe\Slgnature & Date

Page f of _/




.47

.11300 Gcorgm !\vcnu Bnstol, TN 37620 . .-800-7'64—4533' . Fax. .423;7_6}}.-—217‘5'

1800 Lake < Harbilto ?‘ww Winter-Haven, FL 33881 - 941-419-0556 Fax 941-419:0126 =

| mcsmxm TRANSM(‘I‘TAL SHEET

. FROM;

Lﬁa/nﬂecﬂ _ fhonk By
DA”;. 7/(9~7 /qq

:Oml, NO. O PAGIS JNCI—UDlNG rowm

SENDER’S R le‘7ﬁll‘ENCE NUMBER: 5

ViEW  OPLRASE COMMENT . OPLEASE REPLY OPLEASE RECYCLE

8 PYd SIDIANTS ANWSSIOIN  9ZT@ETPIPET  SB:0T 6661/.Z/L0




PAGE 82

19414190126

185

18

87/27/1339

NECESSARY SERVICES
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NECESSARY SERVICES

19414150126

105
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